

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10946/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/12/2012 in WA No.479/2010 of The
HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

WATERMARKE ESTATES PVT. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HYDERABAD METROPOLITAN DEV. AUTHORITY&AN Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bringing on record the subsequent event and permission
to file synopsis and list of dates and with prayer for interim relief and
office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10944 of 2013
SLP(C) NO. 11043-11044 of 2013
SLP(C) NO. 11048 of 2013
SLP(C) NO. 11051 of 2013
SLP(C) NO. 11145-11146 of 2013

Date: 15/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today
in the Mentioning List

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

SLP 11051 Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harish V. Shankar, Adv.
Mr. V. Deenayalan, Adv.
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, Adv.

SLP 10946 Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. Srinivas Murthy, Adv
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

SLP 11043-44 Mr. S. Guru Krishnakumar, Sr. Adv.
11145-46 Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.
Mr. A. P. Venkat, Adv.
Mrs. Srikala Guru Krishnakumar, Adv.
Mr. R. Veeramani, Adv.

SLP 11048 Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Deepak Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

SLP 10944 Mr. L. Nageshwar Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. Srinivsa Murthy, Adv.
Mr. Deeptakirti Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Paras Kuhad, ASG
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.
Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Taken on board.

Issue notice returnable on July 5, 2013.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, advocate waives service for the respondent No. 1 in all the Special Leave Petitions.

Notice shall be issued only to the unrepresented respondents.

We record and accept the statement of Mr. Paras Kuhad, learned Additional Solicitor General on behalf of respondent No.1 that until further orders, neither the amount deposited by the petitioners shall be forfeited nor any further demand shall be enforced. It is made clear that pendency of these Special Leave Petitions shall not preclude the respondent No.1 in proceeding with re-auction of the subject land.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Renu Diwan)
| |Court Master

|