

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10946/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 27/12/2012 in WA No.479/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

WATERMARKE ESTATES PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HYDERABAD METROPOLITAN DEV. AUTHORITY&amp;AN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for intervention and withdrawal and permission to file synopsis and list of dates, BRING ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT EVENT and prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 10944 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates, BRING ON RECORD SUBSEQUENT EVENT and prayer for interim relief and office report )

SLP(C) NOS. 11043-11044 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11048 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and permission to bring additional facts and documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 11051 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and permission to file lengthy list of dates and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NOS. 11145-11146 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12134 of 2013

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates, permission to bring on record subsequent facts and documents and prayer for interim relief and office report )

2

SLP(C) NO. 12900 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15628 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (CIVIL) NO.... [CC 10232 of 2013]

With I.A. 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file additional documents and office report)

[I.A. NO. 4 IN SLP (C) NO. 10946 OF 2013 IS  
FOR WITHDRAWAL OF INTERVENTION APPLN.]

Date: 11/04/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. Srinivasa Murthy, Adv.  
Ms. Shruti Iyer, Adv.  
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.  
Mr. Govind Manoharan, Adv.

Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Kalsi, Adv.

Ms. Srikala G.K., Adv.  
Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.  
Mr. A. Prasanna Venkat, Adv.  
Mr. A. Mohan Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Deepayam Mandal, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Annam D.N. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Prasad, Adv.

Mr. T. Srinivasa Murthy, Adv.  
Mr. Deeptakirti Verma, Adv.

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vadivelu Deenadayalan, Adv.  
Mr. Harish V. Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Uppal, Adv.  
Mr. Yoginder Handoo, Adv.

3

Mr. Harish V. Shankar, Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.  
Mr. Amit K. Nain, Adv.  
Ms. Suchitra Hrangkhawl, Adv.  
Mr. Amjid Maqbool, Adv.  
Mr. T.V. Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Bakshi, Adv.  
Mr. Shantanu Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Interlocutory Application 4 of 2013 for  
withdrawal of intervention application made in S.L.P.  
(Civil) No. 10946 of 2013 is allowed. Consequently,  
Interlocutory Application No. 3 of 2013 for

intervention is dismissed as withdrawn.

The petitioners which have not yet filed their rejoinder affidavits may do so within four weeks.

List this group of matters beyond ensuing summer vacation.

We are informed that in this group of matters, there are two types of cases, namely, (i) where the purchasers were to be given unencumbered land/s and,

4

(ii) the other, where the land was to be transferred on 'as is where is' basis. Mr. Vimal Chandra S. Dave, advocate on record for the petitioner in S.L.P. (Civil) No. 12900 of 2013, may assist in this regard so that on the next date the group may be segregated into two groups although they arise from the common judgment.

(Rajesh Dham)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master